the acquisition actually occurred on the date indicated therein. Furthermore, the
unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group does not purport
to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position, results of operation and
cash f lows.

The unaudited pro forma f inancial information of the Enlarged Group should
be read in conjunction with the Financial Information of the Group and of the
Target Group as set out in Appendix I and III to this Circular, and other financial
information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 120 —

(B) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group
has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not
give a true picture of the results of the Enlarged Group for the year ended to which
it is made up to or for any future period.

The Group
for the

year ended
31 March

The Target
Group for

the year
ended 31

December
Pro

forma
Pro forma

Enlarged
2009 2008 adjustment Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) Note

Turnover 28,741 266,820 295,561
Cost of sales (30,465) (151,459) (181,924)

Gross profit/(loss) (1,724) 115,361 113,637
Other revenue 730 65 795
General, administrative and

other expenses (38,439) (14,562) (53,001)

Profit/(loss) from operations (39,433) 100,864 61,431
Finance costs (875) — (13,980) 7 (14,855)
Share of loss of an

associated company (10,026) — (10,026)
Impairment loss of goodwill (235,806) — (235,806)

Profit/(loss) for the year (286,140) 100,864 (199,256)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the

Company (283,421) 100,864 (13,980) (196,537)
Minority interests (2,719) — (2,719)

(286,140) 100,864 (199,256)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 121 —

(C) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group has
been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give
a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which
it is made up to or at any future date.

The Group
as at

31 March

The Target
Group as

at 31
December Pro forma

Pro forma
Enlarged

2009 2008 adjustment Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) Note

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 21,546 88,676 110,222
Goodwill 81,400 — 1,290,057 4 1,371,457
Other intangible assets 182,419 10,982 193,401

285,365 99,658 1,675,080

Current assets
Inventories 3,651 7,022 10,673
Accounts receivable 7,772 84,362 92,134
Other receivables and

deposits 38,083 70,768 108,851
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or
loss 3,078 — 3,078

Bank balances and cash 6,976 3,932 10,908

59,560 166,084 225,644

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 3,928 39,615 43,543
Other payables and

accrued charges 17,598 118,184 135,782
Amount due to related

companies 6,674 — 6,674
Amount due to a

director 6,065 — 6,065
Other loans 15,125 — 15,125

49,390 157,799 207,189

Net current assets 10,170 8,285 18,455

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 122 —

The Group
as at

31 March

The Target
Group as

at 31
December Pro forma

Pro forma
Enlarged

2009 2008 adjustment Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) Note

Total assets less current
liabilities 295,535 107,943 1,693,535

Non-current liabilities
Convertible bond — — 1,030,350 3 1,030,350
Deferred tax liabilities — — 60,662 8 60,662

— — 1,091,012

Net assets 295,535 107,943 602,523

Capital and reserves
Share capital 17,593 11 (11) 5 17,593
Reserves 251,590 107,932 199,056 6 558,578

Equity attributable to
equity holder of the
Company 269,183 107,943 576,171

Minority interests 26,352 — 26,352

295,535 107,943 602,523

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 123 —

(D) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash f low statement of the Enlarged Group
has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not
give a true picture of the cash f lows of the Enlarged Group for the year ended to
which it is made up to or for any future period.

The
Group for

the year
ended

31 March

The Target
Group for

the year
ended 31

December Pro forma
Pro forma

Enlarged
2009 2008 adjustment Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Cash f lows from
operating activities
Profit/(loss) before

income tax (286,140) 100,864 (13,980) (199,256)

Adjustment for:
Share of results of an

associate company 10,026 — 10,026
Interest expenses 875 — 13,980 7 14,855
Interest income (182) — (182)
Written off of other

receivables 876 — 876
Written down of

inventories 900 — 900
Provision for share-

based payment 1,382 — 1,382
Depreciation and

amortization 6,043 233 6,276
Impairment of

goodwill 235,806 — 235,806
Loss on financial

assets at fair value
through profit or
loss 1,482 — 1,482

257,208 233 271,421

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 124 —

The
Group for

the year
ended

31 March

The Target
Group for

the year
ended 31

December Pro forma
Pro forma

Enlarged
2009 2008 adjustment Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Operating loss before
working capital change (28,932) 101,097 72,165
Increase in inventories (541) (7,022) (7,563)
Increase in accounts

receivable (3,876) (84,363) (88,239)
Decrease/(Increase) in

other receivables and
deposits 44,058 (70,767) (26,709)

Increase in account
payable 1,532 39,580 41,112

(Decrease)/Increase
in other payable and
accrued charges (18,271) 40,689 22,418

Decrease in amounts due
to related companies (406) — (406)

Increase in amount due
to a director 1,201 — 1,201

Cash used in operations (5,235) 19,214 13,979
Interest received 182 — 182

Interest paid (875) — (875)

Net cash outf low from
operating activities (5,928) 19,214 13,286

Cash f lows from
investing activities
Purchases of property,

plant and equipment (12,545) (15,357) (27,902)
Purchases of film rights (225) — (225)
Purchases of financial

assets at fair value
through profit or loss — — —

Net cash outf low
from acquisition of
subsidiaries (54,626) — (54,626)

Proceeds on disposal of
fixed assets 10 — 10

Investments in an
associated company (4,545) — (4,545)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 125 —

The
Group for

the year
ended

31 March

The Target
Group for

the year
ended 31

December Pro forma
Pro forma

Enlarged
2009 2008 adjustment Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Net cash outf low from
investing activities (71,931) (15,357) (87,288)

Net cash inf low from
financing activities
Bank and other loans

raised 3,409 — 3,409
Repayment of bank and

other loans — — —
Proceeds from issuance

of shares 7,368 — 7,368
Contribution by minority

shareholders of
subsidiaries 2,574 — 2,574

13,351 — 13,351

Net (decrease)/increase
in cash and cash
equivalents (64,508) 3,857 (60,651)

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of year 72,316 75 72,391

Translation differences (832) — (832)

Cash and cash
equivalents at the end
of year 6,976 3,932 10,908

Analysis of balances
of cash and cash
equivalents
Bank balances and cash 6,976 3,932 10,908

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 126 —

Notes:

(1) The figures have been extracted from the audited consolidated income statement, consolidated
balance sheet and consolidated cash f low statement of the Group as at 31 March 2009 as
disclosed in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2009.

(2) The figures have been extracted from the audited consolidated income statement, consolidated
balance sheet and consolidated cash f low statement of the Group as at 31 March 2009. For
the purpose of preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial information, the financial